CH \$400

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

| SUBMISSION TYPE: | NEW ASSIGNMENT |
|-----------------------|--|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | ASSIGNS THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL |

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name | Formerly | Execution Date | Entity Type |
|---------------------------|----------|----------------|-----------------------|
| WKI Holding Company, Inc. | | 09/22/2005 | CORPORATION: DELAWARE |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name: | American Culinary Corporation | |
|-----------------|-------------------------------|--|
| Street Address: | 2903 Cricket Lane | |
| City: | Willoughby Hills | |
| State/Country: | ОНЮ | |
| Postal Code: | 44092 | |
| Entity Type: | CORPORATION: OHIO | |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

| Property Type | Number | Word Mark |
|----------------------|---------|-----------|
| Registration Number: | 0205244 | GRISWOLD |

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (312)861-2200

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 312-861-2000

Email: ccasey@kirkland.com

Correspondent Name: Lisa M. Holubar

Address Line 1: 200 East Randolph Drive

Address Line 2: Suite 4800

Address Line 4: Chicago, ILLINOIS 60601

| ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: | 36230-8 |
|-------------------------|-------------------|
| NAME OF SUBMITTER: | Lisa M. Holubar |
| Signature: | /Lisa M. Holubar/ |
| Date: | 10/19/2005 |

900034326 TRADEMARK REEL: 003178 FRAME: 0031 Total Attachments: 3 source=Griswold Assignment#page1.tif source=Griswold Assignment#page2.tif source=Griswold Assignment#page3.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 003178 FRAME: 0032

ASSIGNMENT OF REGISTERED TRADEMARKS

WHEREAS, World Kitchen (GHC) LLC, a Delaware corporation, located and doing business at 11911 Freedom Drive, Suite 600, Reston, Virginia 20190, is the owner of record of the trademark "GRISWOLD (design)," which is registered in the United States Patent and Trademark Office under Registration No. 0205244, on November 3, 1925 for use in connection with ALUMINUM AND IRON COOKING UTENSILS-NAMELY, PERCOLATORS, GRIDDLES, SKILLETS; KETTLES-NAMELY, TEA, MASLIN, ROASTING, BASTING, FLAT-BOTTOM STOVE, LOW STOVE, BOILING, REGULAR STOVE, ECCENTRIC STOVE, BAKE; ROASTERS, WAFFLE IRONS, CASSEROLES, PITCHERS; BOILERS-NAMELY, DOUBLE, BERLIN, HAM; POTS-NAMELY, COFFEE, TEA, BOILING, REGULAR STOVE, FLAT BOTTOM STOVE, ROASTING, ECCENTRIC STOVE, LOW STOVE, BAKE; BOWLS, BASTERS; PANS-NAMELY, OYSTER, OMELET FRY, SAUCE, BAKE, GEM, MUFFIN, BREAD, BREADSTICK, WAFFLE, IRON FRY, APPLE CAKE, DANISH CAKE, PLETT; PATTY IRONS; and

WHEREAS, World Kitchen (GHC) LLC also was the owner of record of the trademark "Griswold (design)" under cancelled United States Trademark Registration Nos. 0,695,906 and 0,130,740 and the goodwill associated therwith; and

WHEREAS, American Culinary Corporation, an Ohio corporation, located and doing business at 2903 Cricket Lane, Willoughby Hills, Ohio 44092, wishes to acquire title to said mark and its corresponding registration:

Griswold Trademark Assignment 08-02-05.DOC

TRADEMARK
REEL: 003178 FRAME: 0033

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of and in exchange for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, World Kitchen (GHC) LLC does sell, assign, transfer, and set over unto American Culinary Corporation, its entire right, title and interest in, to and under said trademark and its corresponding Registration No. 0205244, together with the good will of the business in connection with which the said mark is used.

Date: September 22, 2005

Name: Raymond to ICUIZ Title: VP, General Course

| STATE OF VIRGINIA |) |
|--|--|
| COUNTY OF PAIRFAX |) ss) |
| On the <u>22nd</u> day of a company Inc., a that he executed the above instruments for the purposes therein set forth. | personally appeared before me hat he is VR General Correction, and acknowledged ent as the act and deed of |
| | 5-16-11 Notary Public |
| | My Commission Expires 1 14 09 |



Griswold Trademark Assignment 08-02-05.DOC

TRADEMARK REEL: 003178 FRAME: 0035

RECORDED: 10/19/2005